

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Jul 31, 2014, 4:17 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 89971-1

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

**Chadwick Kalebaugh,**

Petitioner/Appellant.

---

Lewis County Superior Court

Cause No. 11-1-00772-8

The Honorable Judge Richard Brosey

## **Petitioner's Supplemental Brief**

Jodi R. Backlund  
Manek R. Mistry  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**

P.O. Box 6490  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 339-4870  
backlundmistry@gmail.com

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

**I. The trial court’s instructions improperly diverted the jury’s attention away from the reasonableness of any doubt, and erroneously focused it on whether jurors could provide reasons for their doubts. .... 3**

A. Jurors need not articulate a reason for doubt in order to acquit..... 3

B. The trial court erroneously told jurors to convict unless they could articulate a reason for their doubt..... 4

C. Although legally correct, the court’s other instructions did not cure, and may have exacerbated, the error in the preliminary instruction..... 7

**II. Mr. Kalebaugh’s conviction must be reversed because the erroneous instruction created structural error that prejudiced him. .... 9**

A. The court’s misstatement created structural error requiring automatic reversal. .... 9

B. Even if the error is not structural, the state can’t prove it harmless beyond a reasonable doubt. .... 11

**III. The Court of Appeals should have reviewed Mr. Kalebaugh’s argument on the merits and reversed his conviction..... 13**

A. The flawed instruction created structural error, which may always be raised for the first time on review. .... 13

B. If the error is not structural, it should have been reviewed as a manifest error affecting Mr. Kalebaugh’s rights to due process and to a jury trial. .... 14

**CONCLUSION ..... 18**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , -- U.S. ---, 133 S.Ct. 2151, 186 L.Ed.2d 314 (2013).....	10
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432, 15 S.Ct. 394, 39 L.Ed. 481 (1895).	9
<i>Humphrey v. Cain</i> , 120 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 1997) <i>on reh'g en banc</i> , 138 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	4, 6
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970) ..	9, 10, 11
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275, 113 S.Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed.2d 182 (1993).....	3, 6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 17
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1, 114 S.Ct. 1239, 127 L.Ed.2d 583 (1994).	3
<i>Williams v. Cain</i> , 229 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2000).....	4

### WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 175 Wn.2d 457, 285 P.3d 873 (2012).....	6
<i>In re Stockwell</i> , 179 Wn.2d 588, 316 P.3d 1007 (2014).....	9, 10, 13, 17
<i>State v. Aamold</i> , 60 Wn. App. 175, 803 P.2d 20 (1991).....	17
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	3, 5, 6
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	3, 6
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 172 Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Hundley</i> , 126 Wn.2d 418, 895 P.2d 403 (1995).....	3
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010) <i>review denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1013, 249 P.3d 1029 (2011).....	4

<i>State v. Lamar</i> , 89060-9, 2014 WL 2615399, 327 P.3d 46 (Wash. 2014)14, 16, 17	
<i>State v. Linton</i> , 156 Wn.2d 777, 132 P.3d 127 (2006).....	10
<i>State v. Paumier</i> , 176 Wn.2d 29, 288 P.3d 1126 (2012) .....	13
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 171 Wn.2d 118, 249 P.3d 604 (2011).....	14
<i>State v. Schaler</i> , 169 Wn.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010).....	14, 17
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011).....	4

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	3
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	3
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3 .....	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RAP 2.5 .....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Figueroa</i> , 235 Conn. 145, 665 A.2d 63 (1995).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Golding</i> , 213 Conn. 233, 567 A.2d 823 (1989) .....	15, 16
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 220 Conn. 602, 600 A.2d 1330 (1991) .....	i, 15, 16, 1
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 227 Conn. 32, 630 A.2d 990 (1993).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Woolcock</i> , 201 Conn. 605, 518 A.2d 1377 (1986).....	15, 16
WPIC 4.01.....	5
